
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Additional Meeting to be held in

 Conference Hall, Oxford Place Centre, Oxford Place, Leeds, LS1 3AX on
Thursday, 24th November, 2016 at 12.00 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors
R Charlwood (Chair) S Golton G Latty
D Coupar
L Mulherin

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups
Dr Jason Broch NHS Leeds North CCG
Dr Andrew Harris NHS Leeds South and East CCG
Dr Gordon Sinclair NHS Leeds West CCG
Nigel Gray NHS Leeds North CCG
Matt Ward NHS Leeds South and East CCG
Phil Corrigan NHS Leeds West CCG

Directors of Leeds City Council
Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health
Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
Steve Walker – Director of Children’s Services

Representative of NHS (England)
Moira Dumma - NHS England 

Third Sector Representative
Kerry Jackson – St Gemma’s Hospice

Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation
Lesley Sterling-Baxter – Healthwatch Leeds 
Tanya Matilainen – Healthwatch Leeds

Representatives of NHS providers
Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Julian Hartley - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Thea Stein - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services – 0113 2474355 

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



C

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.
 

6  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

7  NHS LEEDS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (CCG) OPERATIONAL PLANS 2017-
2019

To consider the report of the Chief Operating 
Officer, Leeds South and East CCG, which 
provides a high level overview of the NHS Leeds 
CCG’s Operational Plans for 2017-2019. The 
Operational Plans provide years 1 and 2 of the 
Leeds Chapter of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan, which is considered the 
roadmap to delivering the Five Year Forward View 
for the NHS. The report describes how, through the 
Leeds Plan, the NHS Leeds CCG Operational 
Plans 2017-19 link to the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21, and support the 
delivery of a sustainable health and social care 
system.

1 - 18

8  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next formal Board 
meeting as Monday 20th February 2017 at 9.30 am



D

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Report of: Matthew Ward (Chief Operating Officer, Leeds South and East CCG)

Report to: Leeds Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 24 November 2016

Subject: NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-2019

Are specific geographical areas affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of area(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues
All NHS organisations are required to submit Operational Plans to NHS England by 23rd 
December 2016. The NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Operational Plans are 
required to cover a two year period from 2017-2019. NHS England requires that 
Operational Plans detail how CCGs will deliver 9 key ‘Must Do’ priorities. These priorities 
underpin the delivery of Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) and a range of 
key national priorities and strategies, including meeting NHS Constitution standards, 
Cancer, Maternity, Mental Health, Learning Disabilities and Primary Care Five Year 
Forward View. 

Operational Plans are required to be submitted in draft on 24th November 2016 with a 
final version due on 23rd December 2016. This report aims to provide the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Board with a summary of the NHS planning guidance and NHS England 
submission requirements for CCGs alongside an update of latest information available for 
the NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19.

Recommendations
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

Report author:  Directors of 
Commissioning or Equivalent, NHS 
Leeds CCGs (Sarah Lovell, Sue 
Robins, Rob Goodyear)

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 Provide an opinion on whether the available information for the NHS Leeds CCG 
Operational Plans 2017-19 takes proper account of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21

 Comment on the requirements on NHS Leeds CCGs for the development of the 
NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 and their complementary relationship 
to the Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire Sustainability and Transformation Plans

 Note timescales for completion of plans and proposed process for sign off
 Agree proposed approach to engagement of Health and Wellbeing Board in 

review of NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19

1. Purpose of this report

This paper provides a high level overview of the NHS Leeds CCGs Operational 
Plans for 2017-2019. These Operational Plans provide years 1 and 2 of the Leeds 
Chapter of the STP, which is considered the roadmap to delivering the Five Year 
Forward View for the NHS. The content of the paper describes how, through the 
Leeds Plan, NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 link to the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21, and supports the delivery of a sustainable health 
and social care system.

2. Background information

The NHS Operational Planning and Contracting Guidance 2017-201
[...]
4th Nov Commissioners to issue initial contract offers to providers 

Feedback to STPs
11th Nov Providers to respond to initial offers from commissioners
18th Nov Submission of full financial plan
24th Nov Submission of full draft operational plans
16th Dec Submission of full financial plan
23rd Dec National deadline for signing of contracts and narrative

Submission of final operational plans
Final plans approved by Boards or governing bodies

Page 4



3.0 Main Issues

3.1 NHS CCG Operational Plans 2017-2019 and Alignment with the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21

This section aims to provide assurance that the content and priorities of the NHS 
Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 take account of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21.

The Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21 describes a five-year vision for 
Leeds and its people. The Leeds Plan, which is underpinned by the NHS Leeds 
CCG Operational Plans, recognises the strong connection between people, 
populations and organisations to support Leeds in its vision to be a healthy and 
caring city for all ages, where people who are the poorest improve their health the 
fastest.

The Leeds Plan and underpinning NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans are 
aligned, where appropriate, with the priorities of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-21. As with the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21, the 
NHS Leeds Operational Plans are founded in the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and subsequent research and analysis, and both have 
benefited from the positive level of joint working evident across the city’s people 
and organisations. The following points provide specific examples of how the NHS 
Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 support delivery of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21.

3.1.1 Priority 1 - A Child Friendly City and the best start in life
The NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 continue to support the delivery 
of the Maternity Strategy for Leeds, which launched in summer 2015. In particular, 
the focus on improving perinatal mental health, which has the potential to improve 
the lives of women, their children and their families with benefits evident for years 
to come. In addition the plans continue to focus on improving access to child and 
adolescent mental health services. To support this agenda, CCGs continue to 
invest, as required to meet the NHS requirement to support parity of esteem, in 
mental health and including services that support children and families.  A number 
of cross sector boards around Children and Mental Health continue to support 
taking forward this agenda.

3.1.2 Priority 2 - An Age Friendly City where people age well
Through our work to develop new models of care integrated to better support older 
people and those with long term conditions and our aim to improve diagnosis and 
support for people with dementia through increasing access to memory tests.

3.1.3 Priority 3 – Strong, engaged and well-connected communities
Throughout 2016 NHS Leeds CCGs implemented and tested social prescribing 
services, which offer support, over and above those provided by GPs and 
community services, to meet the holistic needs of patients. The services have 
helped develop a range of partnerships with the third sector that supports people 
and communities to improve their wellbeing by combating social isolation; 
providing opportunities for volunteering; acting as a “gateway” to advice, 

Page 5



information, and services; and re-connecting people and communities. These 
services will continue to be provided throughout 2017. These services also enable 
NHS Leeds CCGs to support delivery of priorities 5 and 6 of the Leeds Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21.

3.1.4 Priority 7 – Maximise the benefits from information and technology
Leeds commissioners have been strong supporters of the Leeds Care Record and 
there are ambitious plans to build on this through 2017-2019. NHS Leeds CCGs 
w
[...]
lans

The NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 aim to balance the requirements 
of provider sustainability (in order to deliver improvements in care as outlined) with 
the requirement to create financial headroom to deliver the prevention agenda to 
reduce health inequalities. 

It should be noted that we are at an early stage of developments in NHS Leeds 
CCG Operational Plans 2017-19. Final details on the developments that we will 
take forward in the coming years are dependent upon a range of factors including, 
contract negotiations, financial allocations and impact of the national tariff. 

The development of Operational Plans requires input from a range of sources 
including key milestones, trajectories and impacts from the WYSTP and the Leeds 
Plan. The timescales for the development of the NHS Leeds CCG Operational 
Plans 2017-19 are short, however given their alignment to the five year plans the 
content will be expected to reflect rather than build on those wider plans. 

Completion of the operational plans will also depend on the available resource and 
outcomes of contract negotiations. As such it is currently not possible to describe 
in any detail the plans that the NHS Leeds CCGs will be putting in place. The 
following therefore describes current thinking with regards to how we will deliver 
both local and national priorities for 2017-2019.

3.3 City-Wide or Individual CCGs

Given the alignment required between NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans and 
the West Yorkshire STP and Leeds Plan, it is clear that there will be little material 
difference between the approaches taken by each NHS Leeds CCGs to deliver 
their plans. As such, the NHS Leeds CCGs are developing ‘one’ operational plan 
narrative that will be submitted individually by each NHS Leeds CCG as required. 

Page 7



It should be noted that there may be some key differences between the 
submissions. These will primarily be in the approach being taken to support the 
development of primary care in the short term. Also each NHS Leeds CCG will 
submit separate trajectories for activity and finance plans (due to the differences in 
size and budgets of each). The following sections provide a brief summary of 
contents of the NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans as of 8th November 2016.

3.4 Must Do No. 1 - Delivery of Key STP Milestones and STP Trajectories

The NHS Leeds CCGs Operational Plans 2017-2019 has been developed to 
underpin the delivery of the WYSTP and the Leeds Plan (the city wide plan that 
constitutes Leeds contribution to the local elements required to deliver the STP).

The Leeds Plan has been developed to secure the delivery of a range of key 
outcomes described within the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21. The 
following table provides a summary of the key work streams contained within the 
WYSTP and Leeds Plan.

West Yorkshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan: The following areas are being
worked on across West Yorkshire under the Healthy Futures Programme (More detail 
can be found in the West Yorkshire STP).
 Cancer services
 Urgent and emergency care
 Specialist services
 Stroke (hyper-acute and acute rehab)
 Standardisation of commissioning policies
 Acute collaboration
 Primary and community services
 Mental health
 Prevention at scale

The Leeds Plan: The following programmes of work are to be undertaken on a city-wide 
basis (more detail can be found within the Leeds Plan).
 Investing more in prevention, targeting those areas that will reap the greatest 

reward.
 Building on our 13 integrated neighbourhood teams, we will develop new models of 

working, increasing and integrating our primary and community offer for out-of-
hospital health and social care, providing proactive care and rapid response in a 
time of crisis: Self-Management and Proactive Care, Efficient and Effective 
Secondary Care, Urgent Care / Response.

 Increasing sustainability and transformation of general practice as the cornerstone 
for New Models of Care designed around GP registered lists.

 Using existing estate more effectively, ensuring it is fit for purpose, and disposing of 
surplus estate.

 Reviewing our procurement practices and top 100 supplier organisation spend to 
ensure that we get best value in spending for the Leeds £, and are benefitting from 
economies of scale.

 Engaging ‘One Workforce‘ to work collaboratively and promote a ‘working with’ 
approach across all partners within the Health and Social Care system to provide 
high quality seamless services to support the delivery of new models of care to 

Page 8



meet the population needs.
 Work collaboratively across the system to attract recruit, retain, develop the 

workforce through leading edge innovation and education and optimise the use of 
new roles, apprentice and skills mix.

 Having nationally pioneering integrated digital capabilities being used by a ‘digitally 
literate’ workforce.

 Digital capabilities and consistent information to support effective discharges, 
referrals, transfers, self and assisted care and integrated intelligence to inform 
better whole-system operational and strategic decisions.

 Use our high quality education, innovation and research to strengthen service 
delivery and its outcomes.

 Creating a citywide culture of shared responsibility between citizens and services; 
working with’ people at every stage of change through clear communications and 
engagement.

Whilst the NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 will describe how we will 
underpin the workstreams above, CCGs are also required to respond to specific 
key lines of enquiry many of which will be delivered through the STP workstreams. 
The following provides a summary of the NHS Leeds CCGs progress to date on 
those key lines of enquiry.

3.5 Must Do No. 2 – Finance

NHS Leeds CCGs are required to develop plans that will deliver individual CCG 
local system financial control totals. The Leeds Plan includes a range of initiatives 
to mode
[...]
s ongoing in all local CCGs with support from the 
Local Authority to improve uptake of bowel and breast screening with some visible 
improvements.

Recovery Packages: Leeds CCGs, In line with national guidelines, have commissioned 
all elements of the recovery package. This includes working with Leeds Teaching 
Hospital Trust (LTHT) to implement a needs analysis and care plan at the point of 
diagnosis and ensuring the completion and delivery of a treatment summary to the 
patient and the GP at the end of treatment. In addition we are working on a pilot project 
funded by Macmillan on the Cancer Care Reviews, we will test out with a group of GP 
Practices different models and evaluate outcomes.

3.10 Must Do No. 7 – Mental health

The Leeds Mental Health Framework (2014-17) is the Leeds Strategic Plan to 
improve mental health across the city. Although this plan was developed in 
2013/14 (i.e. prior the Mental Health Five Year Forward View 2016), the Leeds 
plans are consistent with the priorities outlined in that document. 

Our plans for 2017-2019 reflect those areas that require further development to 
meet the requirement of the Five Year Forward View. We have undertaken a two 
year review of our Framework implementation and agreed that we will undertake 
more targeted work on physical health outcomes for those with SMI. 

IAPT Access: Local access rates still remain lower than required. In 2016 NHSE 
reviewed the Leeds systems provision and identified a number of changes that could be 
made to improve uptake of service.  However, some of the solutions for IAPT access 
are more systematic – NHS Leeds CCGs will put greater focus during 17/18 on a range 
of measures in order to improve the flow of the right people to IAPT.

Early Intervention in Psychosis: Leeds has an established EIP service delivered by the 
third sector and supplemented by acute support from Leeds and York Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (LYPFT). At present the service is only available to s
[...]
(i.e. all activity and finance add up) to each other. In addition, 
finance and activity plans must reconcile with contractual agreements. This 
requirement will be used to demonstrate that the Leeds health system has 
collectively agreed its developments and how these will support the system to 
maintain financial balance. 

4. Health and Wellbeing Board and Governance

4.1 Consultation, engagement and hearing citizen voice

The purpose of this report is to share information about national planning 
requirements and therefore consultation and engagement is not required. However 
plans are currently in draft form and further work is required to complete our 
submissions.

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration: 

Service and commissioning plans developed as a result of the guidance will be 
assessed.

Page 15



4.3 Resources and value for money 

NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans must demonstrate their role in achieving 
aggregate financial balance for Leeds. In so doing the plans must demonstrate 
how they intend to reconcile finance with activity in NHS provider contracts and 
their planned contribution to efficiency savings.

Our plans are built on the Leeds Plan and the WYSTP which are the key drivers 
through which Leeds will achieve financial balance 

4.4 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

There are no legal, access to information or call in implications arising from this 
report.

4.5 Risk Management

NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 will demonstrate how risks across 
the local health economy plans have been jointly identified and mitigated through 
an agreed contingency plan. The NHS Leeds CCGs hold a combined risk register, 
monitored through their Governing Bodies. This will be amended as required 
during the planning process.

5.0     Conclusion

This paper has provided a high level overview of the NHS Leeds CCGs 
Operational Plans 2017-2019. This overview provides information regarding the 
likely content of NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 and describes how, 
through the Leeds Plan, NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans link to the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21, and how the NHS Leeds CCGs 
Operational Plans support the delivery of a sustainable health and social care 
system.

6. Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
 Provide an opinion on whether the available information for the NHS Leeds 

CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 takes proper account of the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21.

 Comment on the requirements on NHS Leeds CCGs for the development of 
the NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 and their complementary 
relationship to the Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans.

 Note timescales for completion of plans and proposed process for sign off. 
 Agree proposed approach to engagement of Health and Wellbeing Board in 

review of NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19.

Page 16



 

THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Page 17



Implementing the Leeds Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21

How does this help reduce health inequalities in Leeds? 

Operational Plans have an underpinning role in delivering the Leeds Plan and 
contributing to delivery of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21.

How does this help create a high quality health and care system?

Through its underpinning role in delivering the Leeds Plan and delivery of a range of key 
national NHS priorities across sectors (i.e. Urgent and Emergency Care, Mental Health, 
Elective Care, Maternity, Primary Care Services, New Models of Care, Maternity 
Services).

How does this help to have a financially sustainable health and care system? 

Through its underpinning role in delivering the Leeds Plan which aims, through its role in 
delivering the triple aim, to create a financially sustainable systems.

Future challenges or opportunities

N/A

Priorities of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21
(please tick all that apply to this report)
A Child Friendly City and the best start in life 

An Age Friendly City where people age well 

Strong, engaged and well-connected communities 

Housing and the environment enable all people of Leeds to be healthy
A strong economy with quality, local jobs 
Get more people, more physically active, more often 
Maximise the benefits of information and technology 

A stronger focus on prevention 

Support self-care, with more people managing their own conditions 

Promote mental and physical health equally 

A valued, well trained and supported workforce 

The best care, in the right place, at the right time 

Page 18



Map data ©2016 Google 50 m

Showing results 1 - 2

Conference Hall, Oxford Place Centre, Oxford Place, Leeds, LS1 
3AX

Page 1 of 1Conference Hall, Oxford Place Centre, Oxford Place, Leeds, LS1 3AX - Google Maps

04/11/16https://www.google.co.uk/maps/search/Conference+Hall,+Oxford+Place+Centre,+Oxfor...

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Operational Plans 2017-2019
	 



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

THURSDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor R Charlwood in the Chair

Councillors  S Golton, G Latty and 
L Mulherin 
 

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups
Dr Gordon Sinclair NHS Leeds West CCG
Nigel Gray NHS Leeds North CCG
Matt Ward NHS Leeds South and East CCG
Phil Corrigan NHS Leeds West CCG

Directors of Leeds City Council
Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer, Children’s Services

Representative of NHS (England)
Moira Dumma - NHS England 

Third Sector Representative
Kerry Jackson – St Gemma’s Hospice

Representative of Local Health Watch Organisation
Lesley Sterling-Baxter – Healthwatch Leeds 

Representatives of NHS providers
Sara Munro - Leeds and York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Liz Kay - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
Brian Machin - Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust

33 Welcome and introductions 
The Chair welcomed all present to this additional formal Board meeting and 
particularly Sara Munro, Leeds & York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, to 
her first meeting as a newly appointed member.

34 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

35 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

36 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda for the meeting.

37 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

38 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coupar, Tanya 
Matilainen, Thea Stein, Jason Broch, Ian Cameron, Andy Harris, Steve 
Walker and Julian Hartley.
The Board welcomed Brian Machin (Leeds Community Health Care NHS 
Trust); Liz Kay (Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust) and Sue Rumbold 
(LCC Children’s Services) as substitute members for this meeting.

39 NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Operational Plans 
2017-2019 
The Chief Operating Officer, Leeds South & East Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) submitted a report which provided a high level overview of the 
NHS Leeds CCGs Operational Plans for 2017-2019. 

This additional Board meeting was necessary to consider the available 
information on the Plans due to NHS England timescales for completion and 
signing-off the Plans. The Operational Plans were required to be submitted in 
draft to NHS England by 24th November 2016 with a final version due on 23rd 
December 2016. The report also provided a summary of the NHS planning 
guidance and NHS England submission requirements for CCGs alongside the 
latest information available for the NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-
19. The report also sought the Boards’ view of whether Plans took proper 
account of the Leeds Health and Well Being Strategy 2016-2021. Members 
also considered the proposed approach to the engagement of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in the future review of the CCG Operational Plans.

Matt Ward, Leeds South & East CCG presented the report, emphasising the 
high level nature of the report and the key functions of the Operational Plans. 
He reported that consultation was currently ongoing along with work to 
complete contracts with providers. In particular, the Board was advised of 
work to create a “One Plan” approach across the three CCGs.

The report described the links between the Operational Plans and the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-21 and the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and supported the 
delivery of a sustainable health and social care system. The Operational 
Plans provided years 1 and 2 of the Leeds Chapter of the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate STP. 

The Board discussed the overview report and made the following comments:
 Concerns were raised that the report did not make further reference to 

the Operational Plans’ impact on children & young people across more 
of the priorities of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021, 
except what was referred to in relation to ‘Priority 1 - A Child Friendly 
City and the best start in life’. Assurance was sought that the full 
Operational Plans would reference and emphasise Early Intervention 
measures 

 Concerns were raised around the lack of reference to the demand for 
services for older people (e.g. end of life outcomes) in the report for 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

‘Priority 2 - An Age Friendly City where people age well’ of the Leeds 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021.

 In relation to ‘Priority 3 – Strong, engaged and well-connected 
communities’ members referenced the opportunity to engage further 
with elected members through Scrutiny Board or at a local level 
through LCC Community Committees.

 Concerns were raised around the paper’s lack of direct reference to 
‘Priority 4 - Housing and the environment enable all people of Leeds to 
be healthy’ and lack of detail around ‘Priority 5 - A strong economy with 
quality, local jobs’ and ‘Priority 6 - Get more people, more physically 
active, more often ‘ of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
2021.

 Concern that the overview referenced the NHS but did not 
acknowledge the role of the Third Sector and Public Health service 
providers

 Recalling the workshop prior to the meeting, concern was expressed 
that the report stated “consultation and engagement is not required” 
under the paragraph ‘consultation, engagement and hearing citizen 
voice’

Additionally, reference was made to the findings from a university study of 
social prescribing. It was agreed that a copy of the report would be shared 
with Board Members.

It was noted that not all Board Members were content to lend support to the 
high level report without seeing the detail of the full Operational Plans.

In response, Members received assurance that the high level summary report 
before the Board presented only a synopsis of the full Plans. The full Plans 
did reflect the collaborative approach to health, wellbeing and care in Leeds 
and addressed the comments raised by the Board. The Board also noted the 
short timeframe for consideration and submission of the full document and the 
framework the submission had to comply with.

Noting that approval of the Operational Plans was not within the Boards’ 
remit, Members considered how the view of the HWB could influence the 
development of the Plans; and not just how the Plans are delivered. Moira 
Dumma assured the Board that NHS England would note the comments 
made. She explained that the 23/12/16 deadline related to the contracts for 
the forthcoming two years and that there was an opportunity for the HWB to 
influence what was contained within the contracts.

In conclusion, the Chair reiterated that the Plans covered a two year period, 
and suggested that an annual review could be built in. It was agreed that 
Board Members would receive a copy of the full Plans for their comment, 
accompanied by a note addressing the specific concerns raised today, prior to 
the submission date
RESOLVED

a) To note the contents of the report and the comments made during 
discussions



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

b) That, having considered the available information, the Board 
determined that it could not provide an opinion on whether the 
available information for the NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-
19 did take proper account of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-21. As such it was agreed that Board Members would receive a 
copy of the full Plans accompanied by a addressing the specific 
concerns raised today as soon as possible to ensure that members 
could provide their comments and opinions prior to the submission 
date.  

c) To note the requirements on NHS Leeds CCGs for the development of 
the NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 2017-19 and their 
complementary relationship to the Leeds Plan and the West Yorkshire 
and Harrogate Sustainability and Transformation Plans

d) To note the timescales for completion of plans and the proposed 
process for sign-off

e) To agree the proposed approach to engagement of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in the review of NHS Leeds CCG Operational Plans 
2017-19

40 Comments and Questions 
In response to requests from members of the public who attended the 
meeting, the Chair agreed to receive questions and comments the public 
which covered the following issues related to the CCG Operational Plans:

- The perceived status of the Operational Plans as the first step in the 
process of making cuts through the West Yorkshire STP

- Public consultation 
- Impact of cuts on Dementia Care 
- Monitoring and evaluation of the Plans

RESOLVED – To note the comments made.

41 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next formal Board meeting as 
Monday 20th February 2017 at 9.30am. (with a pre-meeting for Board 
members at 9.00 am)


